Block III, Te Kawau Survey District; thence in a southerly direction along the eastern boundary of the said Section 38 and in an easterly direction along the southern boundary of Section 42 to Tompkins' Road; thence in a southerly direction along Tompkins' Road to the northern boundary of Section 112, Block VII, Te Kawau Survey District; thence Section 112, Block VII, Te Kawau Survey District; thence in an easterly and southerly direction along the northern and eastern boundaries of said Section 112 to the north-west corner of Section 47; thence along the northern boundaries of Sections 47 and 48 and the northern and eastern boundaries of Section 49, Block VII, Te Kawau Survey District, to Milner's Road; thence eastward along Milner's Road to Couper's Road; thence in a southerly direction along the said road to the north-west corner of Section 101, Block XI, Te Kawau, Survey, District, thence in an easterly direction Kawau Survey District; thence in an easterly direction along the northern boundary of Section 101 to the Main Drain Road; thence in a southerly direction to the Oroua River at the junction with the Foxton-Palmerston Road; thence southward along the Orona River to the Manawatu River; thence southward along the Manawatu River to the road running along the north-west boundary of Section 51 (ferry reserve), Block VII, Mount Robinson Survey District; (ferry reserve), Block VII, Mount Robinson Survey District; thence south-westward along the said road to the Foxton-Shannon Road; thence along the said road to the eastern boundary of the Borough of Foxton; thence generally northward, westward, and southward along the boundaries of the said borough to the Manawatu River; thence in southerly and westerly direction along the said river to the sea-coast; thence northward along the coast to the mouth of the Rangitikei River; thence in a north-westerly direction along the Rangitikei River to the point of compencement at the Bull's Bridge mencement at the Bull's Bridge.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Amending Regulation prescribing the Maximum Charges payable in respect of Meat exported from New Zealand.—Notice No. Ag. 2319.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 7th day of November, 1923.

Present:

THE HONOURABLE SIR F. H. D. BELL, G.C.M.G., K.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the Meat-export Control Act, 1921-22, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby amend the regulation made on the 2nd day of March, 1923, and gazetted on the 11th day of March, 1923, prescribing the maximum charges to be paid by way of levy in respect of meat exported from New Zealand, by adding the subclause set out in the Schedule hereto, and doth hereby declare that this Order in Council shall take effect from the date of the gazetting thereof.

SCHEDULE.

(c.) In the case of pork and veal, 2d. per carcass.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring a Native to be a European.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 7th day of November, 1923.

THE HONOURABLE SIR F. H. D. BELL, G.C.M.G., K.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section seventeen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1912, it is enacted that the Governor-General may by Order in Council, on the recommenda-tion of the Native Land Court, declare any Native to be a European:

And whereas Emma Rolfe (Ema Rolfe), of Tikorangi, being a Native within the meaning of the Native Land Act, 1909, applied in the prescribed form for a recommendation of the Court that s'ie might be declared a European: And whereas the said Court, having duly inquired into the said application, has recommended that an Order in Council be issued declaring the said Emma Rolfe (Ema Rolfe) to be a European: And whereas it is expedient that such declaration should be made:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authority conferred on him by section seven-teen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1912, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby declare the said Emma Rolfe (Ema Rolfe) to be a European.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portions of Road in Block VI, Kawhia North Survey District, to be Government Roads.

JELLICOE, Governor-General,

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 7th day of November, 1923.

Present:

THE HONOURABLE SIR F. H. D. BELL, G.C.M.G., K.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become Government roads.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the portions of road declared to be Government roads:

D	P.	Adjoining or passing through
		Kambia A No. 2 Section A

2 23.9 Kawhia A No. 2, Section A. 0 32.2 ,, 2 ,, C2. 2 4.2 ,, 2 ,, B.

Plan P.W.D. 52005. (S.O. 21626.)

0 2 5.4 Kawhia C No. 3, Section 2, and No. 2, Section 2.
0 0 16.8 ,, 3 ,, 2.
0 0 16.6 Kawhia C Pt. No. 2, Sections 2 and 3.
0 0 10.9 ,, No. 2, Sections 2 and 1s.

Plan P.W.D. 52004. (S.O. 21514, blue.)

Situated in Block VI, Kawhia North Survey District. In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked as above men-tioned, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works, at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portions of Road in Blocks XIII and XIV, Tangihua Survey District to be Government Roads.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 7th day of November, 1923.

Present:

THE HONOURABLE SIR F. H. D. BELL, G.C.M.G., K.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by The Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become Government roads.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the portions of road declared to be Government roads:-

- Adjoining
 1 1 6.4 Allotments 99 E.R., N.W. 107, and 108
 E.R., Block XIV.
 0 0 6 2 Allotments 99 E.R., Block XIV.
 1 0 0.3 Allotments N.W. 98, and 108 E.R., and
 S.E. 111, Blocks XIII and XIV.
 0 1 24 4 Allotment 108 E.R., Block XIV.